

D/L 4  
08.08.2025  
Rohit  
ct.no.12

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
APPELLATE SIDE**

**MAT 493 of 2025  
With  
CAN 1 of 2025**

**Sanjoy Kumar Das  
Versus  
Additional Central Provident Fund Commissioner  
Kolkata Zone & Ors**

Mr. Mainak Ganguly  
Mr. S. Mukherjee

...for the Appellant

Mr. Ranjay De, Sr. Adv  
Mr. Basabjit Banerjee  
Mr. Adityajit Abel Bose

...for the Respondent No. 3

**IN RE: CAN 1 OF 2025**

1. Heard the learned Counsel for the appellant as well as the learned Counsel for the respondent no. 3.
2. By this application the applicant is praying for condonation of twelve days delay in filing the connected appeal.
3. Learned Counsel for the respondent has no objections.
4. We have perused the application and we are satisfied with the explanation given in

paragraphs 3 to 9 of the present application and accordingly the delay of twelve days is condoned.

5. Accordingly CAN 1 of 2025 stands disposed of.

**IN RE: MAT 493 OF 2025**

6. Heard the learned Counsel for the appellant.
7. The appellant is directed to take steps for service of notice upon the respondent no.3 through the learned Counsel and thereafter file affidavit-of-service.
8. List the matter again on 18<sup>th</sup> August, 2025.

***(Lanusungkum Jamir, J.)***

***(Rai Chattopadhyay, J.)***