

10.04.2026.  
Item No. 7.  
Court No. 13  
ap

**M.A.T. No. 493 of 2025**  
**With**  
**I.A. No. CAN 2 of 2025**

**Sanjoy Kumar Das**  
**Versus**  
**Additional Central Provident Fund Commissioner,**  
**Kolkata Zone & Ors.**

Mr. Sanjoy Kumar Das.  
...Appellant (in person).

Mr. Ranjay De, Id. Sr. Advocate,  
Mr. Basabjit Banerjee,  
Mr. Adityajit Abel Bose.  
...For the respondent no.3.

Mr. Shiv Chandra Prasad.  
...For the respondent nos.1 & 2.

1. In terms of this Court's order dated 16<sup>th</sup> March, 2026, M/s. Exide Industries Ltd. has filed a report in the form of affidavit.
2. Regional Provident Fund Commissioner-II (in short 'RPFC') has also filed a report annexing thereto the calculation sheets. Both the reports filed by the respondent nos.1, 2 and 3 are taken on record.
3. Mr. Das appearing in person submits that he wishes to rely upon some additional documents in response to the reports filed by the employer and the RPFC.
4. Mr. Das may do so. He may also deal with the reports of the respondents by way of exception on affidavit. In such event, both the RPFC and the employer shall be entitled to file an affidavit-in-opposition thereto by 27<sup>th</sup> April, 2026.

5. The respondents, namely, RPFC and M/s. Exide Industries Ltd. may submit their affidavit-in-opposition to the exception on the affidavit, referred to hereinabove and supply advance copy thereof to the appellant, Mr. Das by electronic mail within seven days from the date of receipt of exception by electronic mail from Mr. Das.

6. List the matter on **8<sup>th</sup> May, 2026** as first item immediately after "**To Be Mentioned Matters**".

7. All parties are directed to act on a server copy of this order duly downloaded from the official website of this Court.

**(Rajasekhar Mantha, J.)**

**(Rai Chattopadhyay, J.)**